INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LATEST TECHNOLOGY IN ENGINEERING,
MANAGEMENT & APPLIED SCIENCE (IJLTEMAS)
ISSN 2278-2540 | DOI: 10.51583/IJLTEMAS | Volume XIV, Issue X, October 2025
www.ijltemas.in                                                                                                                                                Page  1300
Machine Learning-Assisted Monitoring and Damping Control of
Low-Frequency Oscillations in Power Systems
1 Rohit Choudhary, 1 Arvind Kumar, 1 Sharad Kumar, 2 Vikas Sharma
1 School of Engineering & Technology, Shri Venkateshwara University, Gajraula, U.P. India

processing latency of less than 50 ms per data window, ensuring suitability for wide-area control deployment.
V. Conclusion
This paper presented a machine learning-assisted framework for the monitoring and damping control of low-frequency
oscillations in power systems, integrating real-time data acquisition, signal processing, predictive modeling, and adaptive control.
The proposed approach effectively leverages LSTM networks for accurate oscillation detection and prediction, while a
reinforcement learning-based adaptive controller dynamically optimizes damping performance under varying operating
conditions. Simulation studies on standard IEEE test systems demonstrated significant improvements in key performance metrics,
including damping ratio, settling time, peak overshoot, and frequency deviation, compared to conventional PSS and PI
controllers. The results highlight the framework’s ability to provide real-time, scalable, and robust oscillation mitigation, ensuring
enhanced system stability even in highly dynamic and uncertain grid environments. Overall, the study confirms that the
integration of machine learning with adaptive control offers a promising and practical solution for next-generation smart grids,
enabling resilient, self-regulating, and intelligent power system operation.
References
1. W. Sun and Z. Ma, "Mechanistic Analysis of Ultra-Low-Frequency Oscillation Accompanied by Low-Frequency
Oscillation in Hydropower System," 2024 3rd International Conference on Energy and Electrical Power Systems
(ICEEPS), Guangzhou, China, 2024, pp. 564-567, doi: 10.1109/ICEEPS62542.2024.10693039.
2. K. Cai, D. Liu, W. Zhao, X. Hong, Y. Yin and X. Fei, "Analysis of Ultra-low Frequency Oscillation Stability of Power
Systems," 2024 6th International Conference on Power and Energy Technology (ICPET), Beijing, China, 2024, pp. 468-
473, doi: 10.1109/ICPET62369.2024.10941632.
3. F. Zhong, X. Hu and S. Xie, "Low-Frequency Oscillation Assessment of Traction Power Supply System Integrated with
Railway Power Conditioner," 2024 The 9th International Conference on Power and Renewable Energy (ICPRE),
Guangzhou, China, 2024, pp. 1496-1501, doi: 10.1109/ICPRE62586.2024.10768308.
4. H. Thakkar, V. R. Palleti and G. B. Rajagopalan, "Power System Network Modelling to Predict Inter-area Low
Frequency Oscillations," 2024 International Conference on Modeling, Simulation & Intelligent Computing (MoSICom),
Dubai, United Arab Emirates, 2024, pp. 290-295, doi: 10.1109/MoSICom63082.2024.10882124.
5. H. Wu, Q. Di, X. Pei, J. Li, C. Xu and Y. Qi, "Analysis of Low-Frequency Oscillation in Dual Virtual Synchronous
Generators Parallel System," 2024 IEEE International Conference on Energy Internet (ICEI), Zhuhai, China, 2024, pp.
294-298, doi: 10.1109/ICEI63732.2024.10917081.
6. V. Sharma and S. Kumar, "Role of Artificial Intelligence (AI) to Enhance the Security and Privacy of Data in Smart
Cities," 2023 3rd International Conference on Advance Computing and Innovative Technologies in Engineering
(ICACITE), Greater Noida, India, 2023, pp. 596-599, doi: 10.1109/ICACITE57410.2023.10182455.
7. Vikas, R. P. Daund, D. Kumar, P. Charan, R. S. K. Ingilela and R. Rastogi, "Intrusion Detection in Wireless Sensor
Networks using Hybrid Deep Belief Networks and Harris Hawks Optimizer," 2023 4th International Conference on
Electronics and Sustainable Communication Systems (ICESC), Coimbatore, India, 2023, pp. 1631-1636, doi:
10.1109/ICESC57686.2023.10193270.
8. J. Cao, Z. Yang, H. Huang, Y. Wang, X. Zhang and G. Li, "Modeling and Low Frequency Oscillation Analysis of
PMSG-based Wind Turbine Controlled by Virtual Synchronous Generator," 2024 IEEE 8th Conference on Energy
Internet and Energy System Integration (EI2), Shenyang, China, 2024, pp. 1179-1184, doi:
10.1109/EI264398.2024.10991769.
9. Optimization of Graph Neural Networks for Real-Time Intrusion Detection in Dynamic Mobile Ad-Hoc Networks”, Int.
J. Environ. Sci., vol. 11, no. 11s, pp. 740–748, Jun. 2025, doi: 10.64252/79452g17.
10. A Comprehensive Analysis of Security Mechanisms and Threat Characterization in Mobile Ad Hoc
Networks”, IJLTEMAS, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 732–737, Jun. 2025, doi: 10.51583/IJLTEMAS.2025.140500079.
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LATEST TECHNOLOGY IN ENGINEERING,
MANAGEMENT & APPLIED SCIENCE (IJLTEMAS)
ISSN 2278-2540 | DOI: 10.51583/IJLTEMAS | Volume XIV, Issue X, October 2025
www.ijltemas.in                                                                                                                                                Page  1306
11. S. Kumar, M. Singh, M. Singh and A. Singh, "Real-Time Damping of Low-Frequency Oscillations in Power System
Networks Using Machine Learning," 2025 Fifth International Conference on Advances in Electrical, Computing,
Communication and Sustainable Technologies (ICAECT), Bhilai, India, 2025, pp. 1-8, doi:
10.1109/ICAECT63952.2025.10958831.
12. G. Liang, X. Li, J. Wang, R. Wang and X. Wu, "Low-Frequency Power Oscillation Study of VSG-Controlled Converter
in Hybrid GFM/GFL Systems Based on [P Q]-[ω V] Model," 2025 Zhejiang Power Electronics Conference (ZPEC),
Hangzhou, China, 2025, pp. 182-187, doi: 10.1109/ZPEC67225.2025.11213302.
13. K. Kumar, P. Saini, A. Prakash, S. K. Parida and K. Al Jaafari, "Detection and Mitigation of False Data Injection
Attacks in Wide-Area Damping Controller Using Random Forest Classifier," 2024 23rd National Power Systems
Conference (NPSC), Indore, India, 2024, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/NPSC61626.2024.10987052.
14. K. Kumar, P. Saini, A. Prakash, S. K. Parida and K. Al Jaafari, "Detection and Mitigation of False Data Injection
Attacks in Wide-Area Damping Controller Using Random Forest Classifier," 2024 23rd National Power Systems
Conference (NPSC), Indore, India, 2024, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/NPSC61626.2024.10987052.
15. A. Saini and P. Bhui, "False Data Injection Attacks Detection in Wide Area Damping Control System Using Semi-
Supervised Generative Adversarial Network Model," 2024 IEEE Power & Energy Society Innovative Smart Grid
Technologies Conference (ISGT), Washington, DC, USA, 2024, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ISGT59692.2024.10454173.